

TIM VOLLMANN
Arizona Bar #003718
3301-R Coors Rd. N.W. #302
Albuquerque, NM 87120
tim_vollmann@hotmail.com
Ph: 505-792-9168

Attorney for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

WATER WHEEL CAMP)	
RECREATIONAL AREA, INC.,)	No. 2:08-CV-474-PHX-DGC
and ROBERT JOHNSON,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
)	MEMORANDUM IN
v.)	OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
)	BRIEF "CONCERNING THE
The Honorable GARY LARANCE, and)	LACK OF TRIBAL COURT
JOLENE MARSHALL,)	JURISDICTION PURSUANT
)	TO THE RULE OF
Defendants.)	<i>MONTANA v. UNITED STATES</i> "

This memorandum is filed pursuant to Paragraph 2 of this Court's Order of March 25, 2009, responding to the arguments made by Plaintiffs in their Merits Brief of March 27, 2009, seeking declaratory and injunctive relief to prevent Defendant, Judge Gary LaRance, Chief Judge of the Tribal Court of the Colorado River Indian Tribes, from exercising jurisdiction over Plaintiffs, who are the defendants in an eviction action brought by the Colorado River Indian Tribes ("CRIT", or "the Tribe") on October 1, 2007, in a case styled, Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, et al., No. CV-CO-2007-0100.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION page 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.page 2

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.page 3

IV. ISSUE PRESENTEDpage 8

V. ARGUMENT.page 9

A. THE COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES HAVE INHERENT AUTHORITY TO EXCLUDE PERSONS FROM THEIR LANDS.page 9

B. ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT THE RULE OF *MONTANA* APPLIES TO THIS CASE, THE EXERCISE OF CRIT TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION FALLS WITHIN THE EXCEPTIONS TO THAT RULE.page 12

C. PLAINTIFFS’ CONTENTION THAT THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR LACKED THE AUTHORITY TO APPROVE THE 1975 WATER WHEEL LEASE IS UNTIMELY, IMPROPER, IRRELEVANT, AND WRONG, AND THE UNITED STATES AND CRIT ARE INDISPENSABLE PARTIES TO ANY ADJUDICATION OF THAT ISSUE.....page 19

1. PLAINTIFFS ARE ESTOPPED FROM CONTESTING THE VALIDITY OF THE WATER WHEEL LEASE.....page 20

2. THE U.S. AND CRIT ARE INDISPENSABLE PARTIES UNDER RULE 19, F.R.Civ.P. NEITHER HAS WAIVED ITS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT, and THE DOCTRINE OF *Ex Parte Young* DOES NOT APPLY TO THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS.....page 21

3. THE VALIDITY OF THE 1975 LEASE IS IRRELEVANT TO THE ISSUE OF TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION.....page 24

4. THE 1975 LEASE WAS VALID.....page 26

VI. CONCLUSION.....page 30

* * *

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>American Greyhound Racing v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015, 1024 (9th Cir. 2002).	23
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150, 174 (2006).	27, 29
<i>C & L Enterprises v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)..	17
<i>Callanan Road Improvement Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 507, 513 (1953).	20, 21
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, et al.</i> , No. CV-CO-2007-0100	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project</i> , 276 F.3d 1150, 1156-57 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	9
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).	21
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9 th Cir. 1990).	2
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Technologies</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).	17
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130, 136-42 (1982)	25
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	9, 12, 25
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384, 389 (1904).	14
<i>National Farmers Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845, 856 (1985).	19, 25
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	11, 12
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324, 333 (1983).	9, 25

<i>Phillip Morris U.S.A. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. ____, 128 S.Ct. 2709 (2008).....	11, 13
<i>Quileute Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 18 F.3d 1456, 1460 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. Smith</i> , 434 F.3d 1127, 1130 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 59 (1978).....	21
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312, 1317 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Algoma Lumber Co.</i> , 305 U.S. 415, 422-23 (1939).....	13
<i>United States v. Bert Thomas Denham and Barbara I. Denham</i> , Civil No. 73-495-ALS.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1882).....	11
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Watt</i> , 707 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1983).....	15, 16
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
25 CFR §§ 2.3, 162.109.....	17
25 CFR § 131.18.....	29-30
25 U.S.C. § 81.....	17
25 U.S.C. § 176.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 1302(8).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a).....	2
<i>Cohen’s Handbook on Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed.) Section 4.01[2][e].....	9
